Group transacts only with financial institutions with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies. Except for the guar-
antee of indebtedness discussed in Note 37, the book value of financial assets on the financial statements represents the maximum amounts of
exposure to credit risk

3) �Liquidity risk

The Group manages liquidity risk based on maturity profile of its funding. The Group analyses and reviews actual cash outflow and its budget to
match the maturity of its financial liabilities to that of its financial assets.

Due to the inherent nature of the industry, the Group requires continuous R&D investment and is sensitive to economic fluctuations. The Group
minimizes its credit risk in cash equivalents by investing in risk-free assets. In addition, the Group has agreements in place with financial institu-
tions with respect to trade financing and overdraft to mitigate any significant unexpected market deterioration. The Group, also, continues to
strengthen its credit rates to secure a stable financing capability.

The Group’s maturity analysis of its non-derivative liabilities according to their remaining contract period before expiration as of December 31,
2012 is as follows:

In millions of Korean Won

Interest Rate Sensitivity

Accounts Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

Cash and cash equivalents ￦ 5,752 ￦ (5,752)

Short-term financial instruments and other financial assets 807 (807)

Borrowings and debentures (55,614) 55,614

In millions of Korean Won

Remaining contract period

Description Within
 1 year

Within 5 years
more than 1 year

More than
5 years Total

Non interest-bearing liabilities ￦ 12,786,763 ￦ 8,019 ￦ 252 ￦ 12,795,034

Interest-bearing liabilities 15,938,536 30,473,960 1,794,305 48,206,801

Financial guarantee 754,952 72,215 179,655 1,006,822

In millions of Korean Won

2012 2011

Description Sales/proceeds Purchases/expense Sales/proceeds Purchases/expense

Related parties:

Entity with significant influence over the Company ￦ 630,445 ￦ 8,785,788 ￦ 511,319 ￦ 7,907,032

Joint ventures and associates 4,609,762 8,722,623 5,116,055 8,952,433

Other related parties 15,677 1,341,143 12,970 1,111,019

Affiliates by Act: 1,164,960 6,182,864 519,911 4,796,922

In millions of Korean Won

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011

Description Receivables Payables Receivables Payables

Related parties:

Entity with significant influence over the Company ￦ 227,839 ￦ 1,370,080 ￦ 146,745 ￦ 1,238,695

Joint ventures and associates 1,044,898 1,394,439 923,052 1,282,713

Other related parties 4,415 368,329 7,504 329,323

Affiliates by Act: 383,874 923,755 76,273 866,699
The maturity analysis is based on the non-discounted cash flows and the earliest maturity date that payments including both principal and inter-
est, which should be made.

(3) �Derivative instrument

The Group enters into derivative instrument contracts such as forwards, options and swaps to hedge its exposure to changes in foreign ex-
change rate.

As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, the Group deferred a net loss of ￦1,112 million and ￦30,858 million, respectively, in accumulated other com-
prehensive loss, on its effective cash flow hedging instruments.

The longest period in which the forecasted transactions are expected to occur is within 57 months as of December 31, 2012.